

Sugar Grove Fire Protection District

Fire Chief Brendan Moran 25 S. Municipal Drive Sugar Grove IL 60554 Phone (630)466-4513 Fax (603)466-0911

ACCEPTING APPLICATIONS NO APPLICATION FEE <u>Application Deadline:</u> April 28, 2023 at 4p.m.

Salary range: \$69,464 - \$98,268.61

Kelly Days - every 15th shift

After first year – Three Vacation/Two Personal Day

How to apply:

- Pick up your application from the Sugar Grove Fire Protection District Headquarters Station at 25 S. Municipal Drive, Sugar Grove, IL 60554
- Applications available March 20, 2023
- Submit the completed application, required forms, and certification/documentation to the Sugar Grove Fire Protection District Headquarters Station at 25 S. Municipal Drive, Sugar Grove, IL. 60554
- Application and required documentation must be submitted no later than 4:00pm April 28, 2023
- Applications must be returned on weekdays between the hours of 8:00am and 4:00pm

Applicants must:

- Be a United States Citizen.
- Possess a valid CPAT and Ladder Climb certification dated within 1 year by time of conditional offer of employment.
- Be a certified EMT-P from the Illinois Department of Public Health by time of conditional offer of employment.
- Possess and show a Valid Driver's License
- Be a Certified Illinois Firefighter II/Basic Operations Firefighter by time of conditional offer of employment
- Be at least 21 years of age and under the age of 35 unless the applicant qualifies under one of the exemptions provided by Illinois statute at time of conditional offer.
- Have a high school diploma or equivalent.
- Must successfully complete and pass all phases of the examination process including, but not limited to, a written examination, oral examination, employment and criminal background investigation, medical examination and drug test, and any other tests required by the Board of Fire Commissioners.

Testing Information:

Candidates must attend a written exam beginning at 10am on May 20, 2023. Sign-in will begin at 9:30am, please have a photo ID (drivers license, state, ID, military ID), the orientation will begin promptly at 10am and anyone not present at that time will be excluded from the remainder of the examination process. Directly following the orientation will be the written examination. A score of 72.56% or higher is required on the written examination in order to participate in the remaining testing components.

The results of this examination will be integrated with the current hiring list in place and shall be reordered by final score. Candidates on the existing hiring list are eligible to retest, however the second final score will replace the current score, even if it is lower than the current score.

This orientation will be held at the Sugar Grove Fire Protection District Headquarters Station located at 25 S. Municipal Drive, Sugar Grove, Illinois.